

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MIKHAIL FRIDMAN, PETR AVEN, and)
GERMAN KHAN,)
) *Plaintiffs,*)
))
) v.)
))
BEAN LLC (a/k/a FUSION GPS) and)
GLENN SIMPSON,)
))
) *Defendants.*)

Case No. 1:17-cv-02041 (RJL)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT
BASED ON THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE**

CARTER LEDYARD & MILBURN LLP
2 Wall Street
New York, NY 10005
Tel.: 212-238-8647
Fax: 212-732-3232
Email: lewis@clm.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Mikhail Fridman, et al.*

Of Counsel:

Alan S. Lewis (#NY0252)
John J. Walsh
Judith Wallace

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
POINT I	
THE MOTION MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT IS UNTIMELY	3
POINT II	
THE SPECIAL MOTION PROCEDURE IS NOT AVAILABLE IN FEDERAL COURT	5
<i>A. The Holding of Abbas Unequivocally Bars Application of the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act in Federal Diversity Cases Because the Act “Answers the Same Question” as the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, but Does So Differently</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>B. The Rulings by the D.C. Circuit in Abbas and by Judge Huvelle in Deripaska on the Anti-SLAPP Law Are the Holdings of Those Courts (Not Dicta)</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>C. The Potential for Forum Shopping Does Not Justify Departure From Abbas</i>	<i>11</i>
POINT III	
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, DEFENDANTS’ MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED ON THE MERITS	11
<i>A. The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Was Not Enacted to Immunize Defamation of Private Citizens by Sophisticated Political Operatives</i>	<i>12</i>
<i>B. Plaintiffs Did Not Thrust Themselves Into the Political Campaign</i>	<i>13</i>
<i>C. Defendants Cannot Meet Their Burden to Assert a Prima Facie Case of Entitlement to the Protections of the Act by Relying on Allegations in the Amended Complaint That They Dispute</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>D. By Relying on the Allegations in the Amended Complaint, Defendants Have Conceded the Sufficiency of the Allegation of the Publication of the Statements at Issue for the Purposes of the 12(b)(6) Motion.....</i>	<i>17</i>

*E. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits of
Their Defamation Case*18

POINT IV

PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO DISCOVERY BEFORE BEING REQUIRED
TO FULLY RESPOND TO AN ANTI-SLAPP MOTION ON THE MERITS.....18

POINT V

THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT ALSO CONFLICTS WITH FEDERAL RULE 38
AND THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION21

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012).....	6, 7, 9
* <i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	14
<i>Argentine Republic v. Nat'l Grid Plc</i> , 637 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 761 (2011)	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Electric Co-op</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958).	21
<i>Callaway v. Hamilton Nat. Bank of Wash.</i> , 195 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1952).....	7
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	21
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 183 Wn.2d 269 (Wash. 2015).....	21
<i>Democracy Partners v. Project Veritas Action Fund</i> , No. 17-1047, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1270 (D.D.C. Jan. 4, 2018).....	10
<i>Deripaska v. The Associated Press</i> , No. 17-00913, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171512 (D.D.C. Oct. 17, 2017)	9, 10
<i>Deripaska v. The Associated Press</i> , No. 17-00913, Memorandum Decision (D.D.C. Oct. 17, 2017)	9
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Burke</i> , 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014)	15, 17

Easaw v. Newport,
253 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2017).....7

Farah v. Esquire Mag., Inc.,
863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012).....13, 20

**Herbert v. Lando*,
441 U.S. 153 (1979).....3, 20

In re Gawker Media LLC,
571 B.R. 612 (S.D.N.Y. Bankr. 2017).....19, 21

Joseph Oat Holdings, Inc. v. RCM Digesters, Inc.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62879 (D.N.J. Aug. 24, 2007)22

Metabolife International v. Wornick,
264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)19

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....20

Newmyer v. Sidwell Friends Sch.,
128 A.3d 1023 (D.C. 2015)3, 16

Opinion of the Justices (SLAPP Suit Procedure),
138 N.H. 445 (N.H. 1994)21

Park v. Brahmhatt,
2016 D.C. Super. LEXIS 16 (D.C. Super. Ct. Jan. 19, 2016)14, 16

Ross v. Bernhard,
396 U.S. 531 (1970).....22

Salve Regina College v. Russell,
499 U.S. 225 (1991).....8

**Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,
559 U.S. 393 (2010).....5, 9, 11

**Sherrod v. Breitbart*,
720 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....2, 4, 9

Sherrod v. Breitbart,
843 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012).....9

Simler v. Conner,
372 U.S. 221 (1963).....21

Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Hirsh,
831 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)7

Tull v. United States,
481 U.S. 412 (1987).....21

Unity Healthcare, Inc. v. County of Hennepin,
308 F.R.D. 537 (D. Minn. 2015)19

STATUTES

D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010, D.C. Code § 16-5501, *et seq.*.....*passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 *Moore’s Federal Practice*, § 38 (Matthew Bender 3d Ed.).....21, 22

Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary,
Committee Report on Bill 18-893, the “Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010”12

George W. Pring, *SLAPPS: Strategic Lawsuits against Public Participation*,
7 PACE ENV. L. REV. 3, 3(1989))12
